province of Jujuy, and the municipalities of the cities of Ezeiza and Lomas
de Zamora (in the Buenos Aires Metropolitan Area).

Breakdown of the comparative figures
restated by inflation

During FY18 consolidated total revenues decreased 2.5% (-P$4,308
million vs. FY17) amounting to P$168,046 million. The inflationary effect
contained in revenues amounts approximately to P$30,886 million.

Operating income before depreciation and amortization reached
P$56,368 million in FY18 (+ P$1,770 million or +3.2% vs. FY17),
representing 33.5% of consolidated revenues (vs. 31.7% in FY17). The
inflationary effect contained in operating income before D&A amounts
approximately to P$9,994 million.

Operating income amounted to P$21,257 million in FY18 (+P$3,542
million or +20.0% vs. FY17). The inflationary effect contained in operating
income amounts approximately to -P$2,948 million, mainly due to a
greater restatement of D&A and impairment of PP&E and intangible
assets.

Net Financial results and results of equity in earnings from associates
resulted in a net loss of P$18,559 million in FY18, representing a higher

FY17

IAS 29 Adjustment
Proforma

(ex IAS 29)

Proforma

Adjusted

Revenues 168,046 30,886 137,160 172,354   (4,308) -2.5%

Consolidated Operating Costs  (146,789)   (33,834)  (112,955)  (154,639)   7,850 -5.1%

Operating income 21,257   (2,948) 24,205 17,715 3,542 20.0%

Net Financial results and results

of equity in earnings from

associates
   (18,559)   22,198   (40,757)   4,239   (22,798) -

Net (loss) income before income

tax expense
   2,698   19,250   (16,552)   21,954   (19,256) -87.7%

Income tax expense 2,838   (3,132)   5,970   (7,210) 10,048 -139.4%

Net (loss) income   5,536   16,118   (10,582)   14,744   (9,208) -62.5%

Attributable to:

  Controlling Company 5,294 15,978   (10,684)   14,544   (9,250) -63.6%

  Non-controlling interest 242 140 102 200 42 21.0%

Operating income before D&A   56,368   9,994   46,374   54,598   1,770 3.2%

As % of Revenues 33.5% 33.8% 31.7%

FY18
   Δ $   Δ %

13

loss of P$22,798 million vs. FY17. The inflationary effect contained in net
financial results and results of equity in earnings from associates amounts
approximately to P$22,198 million, mainly due to a positive effect from
the exposure to inflation.

Telecom Argentina recorded a net income of P$5,536 million in FY18,
which means a decrease of P$9,250 million in relation to the net income
of P$14,744 million in FY17. The inflationary effect over net income
generated a positive impact of approximately P$16,118 million.